(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

42. Financial risk management objectives and policies

 The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management oversees the

management of these risks. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are

summarised below.

 Market risk

 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as

equity price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. Such borrowings are based on fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined

by current market interest rates, projected debt servicing capability and view on future interest rate. The Company

mitigates this risk by regularly assessing the market scenario and finding appropriate financial instruments.

 Interest rate exposure

Particulars
As at

31 Mar 2024

As at

31 Mar 2023

Variable rate borrowings  67,144.55  41,461.49
Fixed rate borrowings  38,615.91  80,671.49

Interest rate sensitivity
Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on pre-tax

equity

31 March 2024
Interest rate- increased by 50 basis points  (335.72)  (335.72)
Interest rate- decreased by 50 basis points 335.72 335.72
31 March 2023
Interest rate- increased by 50 basis points  (207.31)  (207.31)
Interest rate- decreased by 50 basis points 207.31 207.31

Interest rate sensitivity
Change in USD

rate

Effect on profit

before tax

Effect on pre-tax

equity

As at 31 March 2024 +7%  -   -
-7%  -   -

As at 31 March 2023 +7%  (647.81)  (647.81)
-7%  647.81 647.81

(ii) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates. The Company does not hedge its foreign exchange receivables.

  Foreign currency sensitivity

(iii) Equity price risk

  The Company’s investment in listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from

uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. Having regard to the intrinsic worth, intent and long term

nature of securities, fluctuation in their prices are considered acceptable. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted